
## **Required Additional Health Information for Lead**

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

## **Abbreviations & Definitions - The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation**

**Action Level (AL)** - The concentration of contaminant which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**Action Level Goal (ALG)** - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Avg** - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

**Level 1 Assessment** - A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

**Level 2 Assessment** - A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)** - The highest level of a contaminant in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)** - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)** - The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)** - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

**MFL** - million fibers per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

**mrem** - millirems per year ( a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

**n/a** - not applicable

**NTU** - Nephelometric Turbidity Units

**pCi/l** - picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

**ppb** - Micrograms per liter or parts per billion ( $\Phi$ g/l) - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

**ppm** - Milligrams per liter or parts per million (mg/l) - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

**ppq** - Parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

**ppt** - Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

**Treatment Technique or TT** - A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Constituent	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Inorganic Contaminants</b>								
Arsenic	12/19/2023	2.6	2.6-2.6	0	10	Ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	12/19/2023	0.128	0.128-0.128	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	8/1/2022	0.12	0.12-0.12	4	4	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (Measured at Nitrogen)	12/19/2023	1.19	1.19-1.19	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	5/10/2017	6.9	6.9-6.9	50	50	Ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. Discharge from mines.
<b>Lead &amp; Copper</b>								
Constituent	Collection Date	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	11/2020	1.3	1.3	0.07	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	11/2020	0	15	1.9	0	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
<b>Radioactive Contaminants</b>								
Constituent	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	10/22/2019	3.9	3.9-3.9	0	5	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	10/22/2019	3.9	3.9-3.9	0	15	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Maximum Disinfectant Residual Level</b>								
Constituent	Collection Date	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDLG	MRDL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine Residual, Free	2023	1.67	0.34-3.85	<4	4	ppm	No	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

## Violations

<b>Consumer Confidence Rule</b>			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR REPORT	07/01/2022	2022	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water. If you would like a copy of the 2021 CCR Report, please contact us.